COUNTY OF MERCER, NEW JERSEY

ORDINANCE NO. 2022-6

1 st ReadingNovember 21, 2022	Date to County ExecutiveDecember.9., 2022
2 nd Reading. DECEMBER 8 2022 Public Hearing. December 8 2022	Date Returned. December122022
Date Adopted:	Date Resubmitted to Board
	Approved as to Form and Legality
December. 82022	County Counsel

AN ORDINANCE REPEALING CERTAIN ORDINANCES OF THE MERCER COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS TO PERMIT THE DISSOLUTION OF THE TRANSPORTATION DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT PLAN FOR THE MERCER COUNTY ROUTE I-95/295 CORRIDOR, AS AMENDED; REPEALING ORDINANCE NOS. 92-17, 94-10 AND 97-13. (AMENDMENT NO. 24)

]	REC	OKD	OF VOTE			- 32			
First Reading					Second Reading								
COMMISSIONERS	Aye	Nay	N.V.	Abs.	Res.	Sec.	COMMISSIONERS	Aye	Nay	N.V.	Abs.	Res.	Sec.
Cimino	X				1		Cimino	X					
Frisby				X			Frisby	X					
Koontz				X			Koontz	X		ļ		1	<u> </u>
McLaughlin	X						McLaughlin	X		<u></u>			<u> </u>
Stokes	X					1	Stokes	X		ļ			L
Walter	X						Walter	X					~
Melker	X						Melker	X					
			-Indica les.—R				-Absent N.V SecResolution						
Rejected [Approved	l By	, [3 v	<u>~</u>	1/	#	County Executive	·····	•••••	•••••	•••••		• • .• •'
Reconsidered							Override []	[]				
By Board	و	,,,,,,		•••••		•••••	Note A	ye :	Nay				

ORDINANCE NO. 2022-6

-2-

WHEREAS, on or about April 24, 2003, the then-Mercer County Board of Chosen Freeholders adopted Ordinance No. 2003 – 8, which restated, amended and adopted in its entirety the Mercer County, New Jersey Administrative Code ("Code"); and,

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 2.01.02 of the Code, the Board of County Commissioners has the power to adopt ordinances as it deems appropriate and necessary; and,

WHEREAS, pursuant to the New Jersey Transportation Development District Act of 1989, N.J.S.A. 27: 1C-9, the County of Mercer had created an I-95/295 Corridor Transportation Development District ("TDD"), as set forth in *Title 5* of the Code; and,

WHEREAS, as a result of development of the area in question in the years since the creation of the TDD, the then-Mercer County Board of Chosen Freeholders determined that the TDD had served its lawful purpose, was no longer necessary for the promotion of proper development and the financing of transportation improvements, and could be de-activated, as set forth in Resolution No. 2016-91, adopted on February 11, 2016; and

WHEREAS, the New Jersey Department of Transportation (NJDOT), having reviewed the history and outcomes of the TDD, has approved the dissolution of the TDD; and

WHEREAS, the County desires to prospectively repeal all prior ordinances creating and amending the TDD to accomplish the aforesaid dissolution; now, therefore,

ORDINANCE NO. 2022-6

-3-

BE IT ORDAINED, by the Mercer County Board of Commissioners as follows:

1. Ordinance No. 92 – 17, adopted on November 12, 1992, with an effective date of December 2, 1992, entitled:

AN ORDINANCE IMPLEMENTING THE TRANSPORTATION DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT PLAN FOR THE MERCER COUNTY ROUTE I-95/295 CORRIDOR, ESTABLISHING THE MERCER COUNTY TRANSPORTATION DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT TRUST FUND AND ASSESSING FEES TO FINANCE TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENTS. PURSUANT TO THE NEW JERSEY TRANSPORTATION DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT ACT OF 1989.

be and hereby is repealed, and is of no further effect.

2. Ordinance No. 94 - 10, adopted on July 28, 1994, with an effective date of August 18, 1994, entitled:

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING ORDINANCE 92-17, ADOPTED ON NOVEMBER 12, 1992, IMPLEMENTING THE TRANSPORTATION AND DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT PLAN FOR THE MERCER COUNTY ROUTE I-95/295 CORRIDOR, ESTABLISHING THE MERCER COUNTY TRANSPORTATION DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT TRUST FUND AND ASSESSING FEES TO FINANCE TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENTS. PURSUANT TO THE NEW JERSEY TRANSPORTATION DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT ACT OF 1989.

be and hereby is repealed, and is of no further effect.

ORDINANCE NO.

2022-6	
2022-0	

-4-

3. Ordinance No. 97 - 13, adopted on October 6, 1997, with an effective date of October 26, 1997, entitled:

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING ORDINANCE NUMBER 92 – 17, IMPLEMENTING THE TRANSPORTATION DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT PLAN FOR THE MERCER COUNTY ROUTE I-95/295 COORIDOR, ESTABLISHING THE MERCER COUNTY TRANSPORTATION DEVELOPMENT TRUST FUND AND ASSESSING FEES TO FINANCE TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENTS PURSUANT TO NEW JERSEY TRANSPORTION DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT ACT OF 1989.

be and hereby is repealed prospectively, and is of no further effect.

- 4. All other and additional ordinances amending Ordinance No. 92-17, as amended, be and hereby are repealed prospectively and are of no further effect.
- 5. The dissolution of the TDD herein is prospective in nature only.
- 6. The Clerk of the Board is hereby directed to comply with the publication of the Ordinance within the provisions of law.
- 7. This Ordinance shall take effect upon final passage and publication in accordance with the law.
- 8. Upon adoption, certified copies of this Ordinance shall be forwarded to the Office of the County Executive, County Counsel and County Planning Department.